portionment of the legislature, pursuant to this section, it shall not be effective until the next election of senators.

Sections 23 and 24 of article IV are hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. The proposed amendment shall be submitted to the people of the state for their approval or rejection at the general election in the year 1960, and to be known as Amendment No. 2, in the manner provided by law for submission of amendments to the Constitution. The votes thereon shall be counted, canvassed, and the results thereof proclaimed as provided by law. The ballots used in such election shall have printed thereon the following:

Shall the Constitution of the State of Minnesota be amended by repealing Article IV, Sections 23 and 24 and amending Article IV, Section 2, pertaining to the reapportionment of representation in the Senate and the House of Representatives, and providing for the calling of an extraordinary session for reapportionment upon failure to reapportion at any regular session, as provided by this Constitution?

Yes
No
Filed June 18, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION CHAPTER 48—H. F. No. 81

[Not Coded]

An act appropriating moneys for educational television in northeastern and west central Minnesota to be available upon compliance with prescribed conditions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Educational Television, appropriation. Subject to the terms and conditions specified in section 2, there is appropriated to the state treasurer from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sums of money herein set forth as grants in aid to the following named non-profit corporations:
 - (a) Duluth-Superior Area Educational Television Corporation\$20,000

- (b) West Central Minnesota Educational Television Corporation
 - 20,000
- Subdivision 1. The state treasurer shall pay the amounts of the grants in aid to the nonprofit corporations named in section 1 upon the certification of the state board of education and in accordance with the requirements thereof.
- The state board of education shall only certify to the state treasurer that the said grants in aid shall be paid upon compliance with the following applicable provisions:
- That the Duluth-Superior Area Educational Television Corporation has raised \$200,000 by subscription or from federal funds for the purpose of constructing and establishing a nonprofit educational television station in the city of Duluth for broadcasts to northeastern Minnesota.
- That the West Central Minnesota Educational Television Corporation has raised \$200,000 by subscription or from federal funds, for the purpose of constructing and establishing a nonprofit educational television station in west central Minnesota for broadcasts to the west central area of the state.
- That each nonprofit corporation eligible for grants in aid has agreed with the state board of education that the money provided by this act will be expended in the public interest for either the construction or operation of educational television and pursuant to any requirements prescribed by the state board of education in relation thereto.
- That the state board of education approves the grant in aid.
- Sec. 3. The moneys appropriated by this act are available for the biennium beginning July 1, 1959.

Approved June 19, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 49—H. F. No. 132

An act relating to the powers and duties of the commissioner of iron range resources and rehabilitation commission; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 298.22, Subdivision 6, by adding some new language thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: